

# **The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.**

Financial Report  
June 30, 2020

## Contents

---

Independent auditor's report	1
<hr/>	
Financial statements	
Statements of financial position	2
Statements of activities	3
Statements of functional expenses	4-5
Statements of cash flows	6
Notes to financial statements	7-26

---



RSM US LLP

## Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors  
The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc. (the Organization) which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended and the related notes to the financial statements (collectively, the financial statements).

### Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc. as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

*RSM US LLP*

Boston, Massachusetts  
January 15, 2021

The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

Statements of Financial Position  
June 30, 2020 and 2019

	2020	2019
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 7,985,132	\$ 1,374,226
Reimbursable program grant expenditures	312,227	246,412
Other receivables	546,762	2,007,850
Prepaid expenses and other assets	279,082	571,343
Pledges receivable, net	8,285,416	14,564,474
Beneficial interest in charitable trusts	902,195	914,313
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	2,692,935	2,163,924
Long-term investments	63,093,243	65,510,452
Other long-term assets	387,228	451,074
Land, buildings and equipment, net	28,530,190	30,422,226
	<b>\$ 113,014,410</b>	<b>\$ 118,226,294</b>
<b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>		
Accounts payable	\$ 186,687	\$ 528,279
Accrued expenses	1,546,898	1,258,422
Deferred revenue	64,366	359,802
Conditional advance	2,100,000	-
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>3,897,951</b>	<b>2,146,503</b>
Net assets:		
Without donor restrictions	34,905,582	33,234,786
With donor restrictions	74,210,877	82,845,005
<b>Total net assets</b>	<b>109,116,459</b>	<b>116,079,791</b>
<b>Total liabilities and net assets</b>	<b>\$ 113,014,410</b>	<b>\$ 118,226,294</b>

See notes to financial statements.

The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

Statements of Activities  
Years Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

	2020			2019		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Operating activities:						
Revenues, gains and other support:						
United Way contributions	\$ 415,186	\$ -	\$ 415,186	\$ 419,814	\$ -	\$ 419,814
Contributions	14,400,263	2,762,968	17,163,231	12,660,040	8,367,439	21,027,479
Grants, vouchers and contracts from governmental agencies	1,817,793	-	1,817,793	1,852,266	-	1,852,266
Parent fees, member dues, and club camp fees	745,855	-	745,855	755,636	-	755,636
Gifts-in-kind	156,946	-	156,946	333,902	-	333,902
Service and other income	257,774	-	257,774	300,529	-	300,529
Appropriation of cumulative investment return on long-term investments	2,761,000	-	2,761,000	2,475,000	-	2,475,000
Net assets released from restrictions	7,628,746	(7,628,746)	-	6,439,065	(6,439,065)	-
<b>Total revenues, gains and other support</b>	<b>28,183,563</b>	<b>(4,865,778)</b>	<b>23,317,785</b>	<b>25,236,252</b>	<b>1,928,374</b>	<b>27,164,626</b>
Operating expenses:						
Program services	17,707,179	-	17,707,179	17,361,566	-	17,361,566
Management and general	2,529,276	-	2,529,276	2,647,474	-	2,647,474
Fundraising	3,651,871	-	3,651,871	4,137,572	-	4,137,572
<b>Total operating expenses before depreciation</b>	<b>23,888,326</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>23,888,326</b>	<b>24,146,612</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>24,146,612</b>
<b>Income (loss) from operations before depreciation</b>	<b>4,295,237</b>	<b>(4,865,778)</b>	<b>(570,541)</b>	<b>1,089,640</b>	<b>1,928,374</b>	<b>3,018,014</b>
Depreciation expense	2,180,126	-	2,180,126	2,192,492	-	2,192,492
<b>Income (loss) from operations</b>	<b>2,115,111</b>	<b>(4,865,778)</b>	<b>(2,750,667)</b>	<b>(1,102,852)</b>	<b>1,928,374</b>	<b>825,522</b>
Non-operating activities:						
Contributions restricted for long term purposes	-	383,409	383,409	-	5,658,187	5,658,187
Net assets released from restrictions (long term purposes)	50,339	(50,339)	-	358,072	(358,072)	-
Appropriation of cumulative investment return on long-term investments	(334,375)	(2,426,625)	(2,761,000)	(201,332)	(2,273,668)	(2,475,000)
Investment (loss) return, net	(86,279)	(1,674,092)	(1,760,371)	172,647	1,809,751	1,982,398
Change in split interest agreements	-	(703)	(703)	-	13,983	13,983
Capital grants	-	-	-	352,300	-	352,300
Unrealized loss on profit-interest	(74,000)	-	(74,000)	-	-	-
Loss on disposal of buildings and equipment	-	-	-	(377)	-	(377)
<b>Non-operating (losses) gains</b>	<b>(444,315)</b>	<b>(3,768,350)</b>	<b>(4,212,665)</b>	<b>681,310</b>	<b>4,850,181</b>	<b>5,531,491</b>
<b>Change in net assets</b>	<b>1,670,796</b>	<b>(8,634,128)</b>	<b>(6,963,332)</b>	<b>(421,542)</b>	<b>6,778,555</b>	<b>6,357,013</b>
Net assets, beginning of year	33,234,786	82,845,005	116,079,791	33,656,328	76,066,450	109,722,778
Net assets, end of year	\$ 34,905,582	\$ 74,210,877	\$ 109,116,459	\$ 33,234,786	\$ 82,845,005	\$ 116,079,791

See notes to financial statements.

The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

Statements of Functional Expenses  
Year Ended June 30, 2020

	2020							Total Operating Expenses and Depreciation
	Freestanding Clubs	Shared Space and Dedicated Site Clubs	Youthconnect	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising		
Salaries and wages	\$ 7,494,301	\$ 1,451,643	\$ 897,880	\$ 9,843,824	\$ 1,061,099	\$ 2,247,939	\$ 13,152,862	
Payroll taxes and fringe benefits	2,037,234	371,770	240,300	2,649,304	349,477	541,776	3,540,557	
Occupancy and rental equipment	1,958,082	268,960	81,343	2,308,385	653,402	98,461	3,060,248	
Program and office expense	738,915	141,006	93,677	973,598	116,337	576,314	1,666,249	
Professional fees and services	712,583	58,859	22,347	793,789	317,573	157,455	1,268,817	
Meals and snacks	277,464	152,668	-	430,132	-	103	430,235	
Travel and vehicle expense	133,995	31,589	34,459	200,043	13,069	12,420	225,532	
Training and recruitment	461,237	40,023	6,844	508,104	16,408	17,403	541,915	
Interest	-	-	-	-	1,911	-	1,911	
Depreciation	2,004,741	106,980	-	2,111,721	68,405	-	2,180,126	
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>\$ 15,818,552</b>	<b>\$ 2,623,498</b>	<b>\$ 1,376,850</b>	<b>\$ 19,818,900</b>	<b>\$ 2,597,681</b>	<b>\$ 3,651,871</b>	<b>\$ 26,068,452</b>	

See notes to financial statements.

**The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.**

**Statements of Functional Expenses  
Year Ended June 30, 2019**

	2019						
	Freestanding Clubs	Shared Space and Dedicated Site Clubs	Youthconnect	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total Operating Expenses and Depreciation
Salaries and wages	\$ 7,376,598	\$ 1,410,905	\$ 960,014	\$ 9,747,517	\$ 1,192,257	\$ 2,050,717	\$ 12,990,491
Payroll taxes and fringe benefits	1,783,173	355,338	238,467	2,376,978	279,971	490,924	3,147,873
Occupancy and rental equipment	1,795,603	202,342	40,885	2,038,830	568,186	347,262	2,954,278
Program and office expense	781,119	131,241	64,215	976,575	147,437	869,881	1,993,893
Professional fees and services	692,752	59,422	18,217	770,391	362,183	324,056	1,456,630
Meals and snacks	431,025	236,595	-	667,620	-	-	667,620
Travel and vehicle expense	527,903	33,658	11,556	573,117	16,963	22,971	613,051
Training and recruitment	151,503	26,521	32,514	210,538	11,380	31,761	253,679
Interest	-	-	-	-	69,097	-	69,097
Depreciation	2,017,461	108,355	-	2,125,816	66,676	-	2,192,492
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>\$ 15,557,137</b>	<b>\$ 2,564,377</b>	<b>\$ 1,365,868</b>	<b>\$ 19,487,382</b>	<b>\$ 2,714,150</b>	<b>\$ 4,137,572</b>	<b>\$ 26,339,104</b>

See notes to financial statements.

**The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.**

**Statements of Cash Flows  
Years Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019**

	2020	2019
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (6,963,332)	\$ 6,357,013
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Depreciation	2,180,126	2,192,492
Net change in allowance for uncollectible pledges	(65,000)	83,485
Net change in discount	(254,000)	212,000
Net realized and unrealized losses (gains) on investments	2,485,680	(1,222,086)
Unrealized loss on profit-interest	74,000	-
Loss on disposal of buildings and equipment	-	377
Distribution from beneficial interest in charitable trusts	11,415	11,415
Contributions restricted for long-term use	(243,409)	(358,187)
Change in split interest agreements	703	(13,983)
Donated securities	(193,305)	(164,204)
Proceeds from sale of donated securities	193,305	161,423
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Pledges receivable	6,598,058	(8,517,006)
Reimbursable program grant expenditures	(65,815)	118,112
Other receivables	1,461,088	(535,708)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	292,261	(32,397)
Other long-term assets	(10,154)	(298,560)
Accounts payable	(341,592)	(17,853)
Accrued expenses	288,476	(30,769)
Deferred revenue	(295,436)	(49,819)
Conditional grant	2,100,000	-
<b>Total adjustments</b>	<b>14,216,401</b>	<b>(8,461,268)</b>
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities</b>	<b>7,253,069</b>	<b>(2,104,255)</b>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of building improvements and equipment	(288,090)	(879,520)
Proceeds from sale of investments	1,320,697	11,808,803
Purchase of investments	(1,389,168)	(13,059,173)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(356,561)</b>	<b>(2,129,890)</b>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Contributions received for long-term use	243,409	358,187
Distribution from beneficial interest in charitable trusts	-	350,660
Proceeds from sale of donated securities	-	2,781
<b>Net cash provided by financing activities</b>	<b>243,409</b>	<b>711,628</b>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>7,139,917</b>	<b>(3,522,517)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash:		
Beginning of year	3,538,150	7,060,667
End of year	\$ 10,678,067	\$ 3,538,150
Non-cash operating activities:		
Gifts-in-kind	\$ 156,946	\$ 333,902
Donated securities	\$ 193,305	\$ 164,204
Cash paid for interest	\$ 1,911	\$ -
Interest income / interest expense on internal endowment loan	\$ -	\$ 69,097

See notes to financial statements.



## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

**Nature of organization:** The mission of The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc. (the Organization) is to help young people, especially those who need us most, build strong character and realize their full potential as responsible citizens and leaders. The Organization does this by providing a safe haven filled with hope and opportunity, ongoing relationships with caring adults and life-enhancing programs.

**Basis of presentation:** The Organization's financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and in accordance with accounting standards set by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB). The FASB defines generally accepted accounting principles (U.S. GAAP) to ensure financial condition, results of operations and cash flows are consistently reported. References to U.S. GAAP issued by the FASB in these footnotes are to the FASB Accounting Standards Codification (FASB ASC).

**Classification and reporting of net assets:** Net assets, revenues, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor imposed restrictions. The two classes of net assets – with donor restrictions and without donor restrictions – are based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions, either explicit or implicit. The two classifications are defined as follows:

**Without donor restrictions:** Net assets which are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. Net assets without donor restrictions include expendable funds available for support of the Organization. In addition, net assets without donor restrictions include funds which represent resources designated by the Board of Directors (the Board) for specific purposes.

**With donor restrictions:** Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions that require they be maintained in perpetuity or that permit the Organization to use or expend the donated assets as specified and are satisfied by either the passage of time or by actions of the Organization. Net assets with donor restrictions also include, under Massachusetts law, amounts representing cumulative unexpended investment return on donor restricted endowment funds which are subject to prudent appropriation by the Board in accordance with donor use restrictions. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and are reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period as received are reported as net assets without donor restrictions.

**Revenue recognition:** Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions or time restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions.

The Organization recognizes revenue when there is persuasive evidence of an arrangement, services have been rendered, the fee is fixed or determinable and collectability is reasonably assured. Amounts billed or collected prior to satisfying the Organization's revenue recognition policy are reflected as deferred revenue.

The programs of the Organization are, in part, supported by contracts negotiated with various agencies of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Therefore, the Organization is subject to the regulations and rate formulas of the Massachusetts Executive Office for Administration and Finance Operational Services Division (OSD).

## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Excess of revenue over expenses from Commonwealth of Massachusetts supported programs, up to certain defined limits, can be utilized by the Organization for expenditures in accordance with its exempt purpose, provided such expenditures are reimbursable under the OSD's regulations. Amounts in excess of these limits are subject to negotiated use or potential recoupment, and are reported as a liability. There are no such liabilities as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

Membership dues, parent fees and club camp fees are recognized as earned over the applicable membership period or camp term. Service and other income are recognized when the related service is performed.

**Deferred revenue:** Receipts from the Organization's summer programs have been deferred and will be recorded as revenue as the programs are completed and the related expenses are incurred.

**Contributions:** Contributions received, including unconditional promises to give, are initially recognized at fair value as revenues in the period the donor's commitments are received. Unconditional promises to give that are scheduled to be received in future periods are included in the financial statements as pledges receivable. Unconditional pledges receivable are recognized at the estimated net present value using a discount rate commensurate with the risk involved, and net of an allowance for uncollectible amounts. Amortization of the discount is recorded as contribution revenue in the appropriate net asset class. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance barrier or other barrier and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. There were no conditional promises to give that the Organization is aware of as of June 30, 2020 or 2019. Conditional amounts received in advance of the condition being met are recorded as liabilities until the condition is met. Intentions to give are not recorded as they are not legally binding and instead are recorded as contributions in the period cash is received.

The methodology for calculating the allowance for uncollectible pledges includes management's review of individually significant outstanding pledges, analysis of the aging of payment schedules for all outstanding pledges, as well as other factors, including current economic conditions.

If the Organization receives contributions where the donor has not yet indicated a specified purpose they are recorded as with donor restrictions and then reclassified if necessary once information has been received from the donor. Additionally, periodically, the Organization may receive information from donors that results in a change in the net asset classification for the respective funds. These changes are recorded as change in donor intent on the statement of activities.

The Organization reports contributions of land, building and equipment as net assets without donor restrictions, unless the donor places restrictions on their use. Contributions of cash or other assets used to acquire or construct long-lived assets are reported as net assets without donor restrictions to the extent the funds have been expended for the stipulated acquisition or construction and the related asset has been placed in service; otherwise the contributions are reported as net assets with donor restrictions and released when the assets are placed in service.

**Donated goods and services:** The Organization receives support in the form of donated services. Donated services meeting the criteria for recognition, performed by trained professionals for services that would have been purchased if not donated, are recorded at their estimated fair market values at the time the services are rendered and are reflected in the financial statements as both revenues and expenses. Donated goods are also recorded at their estimated fair market values at the time the goods are provided and are reflected in the financial statements as both revenues and expenses.

## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

**Investments:** Investments are carried at fair value. Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on trade dates, and realized gains and losses are determined on the basis of the average cost of securities sold. Investment income, realized and unrealized gains (losses), and investment fees are reflected in the statements of activities and reported as investment return, net.

Investments in marketable securities, primarily mutual funds, are reported at fair value as established by major securities markets. Investments in nonmarketable investments (alternative investments) qualify to use the net asset value as a practical expedient in determining fair value, and are reported at estimated fair value as reported by the respective investment manager.

The Organization utilizes a pooled investment fund basis of managing its investment portfolio. Realized gains and losses on investments are allocated between net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions based on the fair value of pooled investments applicable to the respective net asset totals. Unless otherwise restricted by the donor or state law, investment return is recorded as increases (decreases) in net assets without donor restrictions.

Investments, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is possible that changes in values of investment securities could occur in the near term, and such changes could materially affect the statements of financial position and activities.

The Board has interpreted UPMIFA, as adopted by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment fund absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. Consistent with UPMIFA, the Organization is allowed to spend from underwater funds. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as net assets with donor restrictions: (a) the original value of gifts donated to the donor-restricted endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the donor-restricted endowment and (c) accumulations to the donor-restricted endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: the duration and preservation of the funds, the purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment funds, general economic conditions, the possible effect of inflation and deflation, the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments, other resources of the Organization and the investment policies of the Organization.

The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets which attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Organization must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period(s), cumulative investment gains on such funds which have not yet been appropriated by the Board of Directors, as well as board-designated endowment funds. Under this policy, as approved by the Board, the endowment assets provide a real total return over the long term in excess of the spend policy, to support operations.

Real total return is the sum of capital appreciation (or loss) and current income (dividends and interest) adjusted for inflation. Actual returns in any given year may vary.

## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Organization targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

As approved by its Finance Committee, the Organization has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year 4.5% to 5% of its endowment fund's average fair value over the prior 12 quarters through the preceding fiscal year-end. In establishing this policy, the Organization considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long term, the Organization expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to grow at the total return less the spend policy. This is consistent with the Organization's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term, as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return. An endowed fund will be classified as underwater if the market value of the fund at fiscal year-end falls below the fund's original gift value. Although MA UPMIFA does allow for spending from underwater endowment funds, it is the Organization's policy that in such cases the spending rule still will be applied for purposes of quarterly calculations. However, at fiscal year-end, if the market value of a fund remains underwater the spending rule will not be applied to that fund, rather, an equivalent amount will be taken from Board designated endowment funds in order to maintain the overall spending percentage approved for operations.

Based on its spending policy, a portion of the Organization's investment return is allocated to operations in accordance with the Organization's investment policies and procedures. During the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, the Board approved the appropriation of \$2,761,000 and \$2,475,000, respectively.

**Beneficial interest in charitable trusts:** The Organization is the beneficiary of a number of charitable trusts (split interest agreements) which are included in beneficial interest in charitable trusts on the statements of financial position. The Organization initially recognizes a contribution as well as an interest in the underlying investment from which a specified amount or percentage of the fair value of the trusts' assets or income each year is currently being paid to the Organization (perpetual trust) or to the donor or named beneficiary (remainder trust). Actuarial methods are used to calculate that portion of the investment representing the present value of the liability to the donor and that portion representing the contribution.

For agreements and trust assets maintained by an outside trustee, the Organization includes in the beneficial interest in charitable trusts the value of the estimated future benefits to be received when the assets are distributed. Adjustments to reflect the changes in the fair value of the investments, revaluation of the present value of the estimated future payments to the donors and/or donors' stated beneficiaries and changes in actuarial assumptions during the term of the trust, are made to the beneficial interest in charitable trusts account and are recognized as change in split interest agreements in net assets with donor restrictions on the statements of activities.

**Operating activities:** Changes in net assets are classified as either operating activities or non-operating activities. Non-operating activities include investment (loss) return, net, change in split interest agreements, contributions restricted for long term purposes, net assets released from restrictions to support long term purposes, appropriation of cumulative investment return on long-term investments, capital grants, unrealized loss on profit-interest and loss on disposal of buildings and equipment. All other activities that are deemed by management to be ongoing, major and central to operations are reported as operating revenues and expenses.

## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

**Cash and cash equivalents:** The Organization maintains some of its cash in bank deposit accounts, which at times may exceed federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts. The Organization believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents. The Organization considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less, when acquired, to be cash equivalents.

**Restricted cash and cash equivalents:** Restricted cash and cash equivalents include amounts that have been received from donors which are unspent and restricted for the purchases of building improvements and equipment or not yet invested in the endowment.

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents reported within the statements of financial position that sum to the total of such amounts shown in the statements of cash flows as of June 30:

	2020	2019
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 7,985,132	\$ 1,374,226
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	2,692,935	2,163,924
Total cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash	<u>\$ 10,678,067</u>	<u>\$ 3,538,150</u>

**Accounts receivable:** Accounts receivable are carried at original invoice amount less an estimate made for doubtful receivables. Management determines the allowance for doubtful accounts by reviewing the age of the receivable and based on collection history. There was no allowance for doubtful accounts at June 30, 2020 and 2019. Accounts receivable are written off when deemed uncollectible. Recoveries of accounts receivable previously written off are recorded as revenue when received.

**Land, buildings and equipment:** Land, buildings and equipment are reported at cost, at the date of acquisition, or fair value, at the date of donation, in the case of a gift. Provisions for depreciation are computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets. The following are the estimated useful lives:

Buildings and improvements	24-40 years
Equipment, furniture and fixtures	3-5 years

Costs incurred in connection with construction projects are accumulated until complete and put into service, at which time they are transferred into the related property and equipment account and depreciated over the estimated useful life of the asset.

Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred; betterments are capitalized. When assets are sold or retired, the related cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the respective accounts.

The Organization follows FASB ASC 410, Asset Retirement and Environmental Obligations. This standard requires that a liability be recorded for the fair value of a conditional asset retirement obligation. The recording of a liability is required if the fair value of the obligation can be reasonably estimated. As of June 30, 2020 and 2019, the Organization is unaware of any such obligations. The Organization will recognize a liability in the period in which they become aware of such liability and sufficient information is available to reasonably estimate its fair value.

## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

**Impairment of long-lived assets:** Long-lived assets, which consist primarily of property and equipment, are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable. When such events occur, the Organization compares the carrying amounts of the assets to the undiscounted expected future cash flows over the remaining life of the asset. If this comparison indicates that there may be impairment, the amount of impairment is calculated as the difference between the carrying value and fair value. During the fiscal years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, no impairment indicators were identified.

**Functional allocation of expenses:** The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of functional expenses. Expenses directly attributed to a specific functional area of the Organization are reported as direct expenses to the programmatic area. Certain expenses are attributable to one or more program or supporting functions of the Organization which are allocated on a reasonable basis which has been consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include information technology, professional development, facilities and certain salaries and benefits. Information technology expenses, professional development and facilities are allocated based on estimated full time equivalents in each program, and salaries and benefits are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort.

**Use of estimates:** The preparation of financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

**Liquidity:** In order to provide information about liquidity, assets are sequenced according to their nearness of conversion to cash and liabilities according to the nearness of their estimated maturity.

**Advertising:** The Organization expenses advertising costs as incurred.

**Contingencies:** The Organization is subject to claims that have risen in the normal course of business. The likely outcome of these claims is unknown; accordingly, no reserves have been made for the potential settlements of these claims. The Organization records such claims when the loss is probable to occur and the amount is estimable.

**Tax status:** The Organization qualifies as a public charity under Internal Revenue Code Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), and has been determined by the Internal Revenue Service to be exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Organization is subject to federal and state income taxes on unrelated business income, if any.

The Organization follows FASB ASC 740, Income Taxes, which clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes by prescribing the recognition threshold a tax position is required to meet before being recognized in the financial statements. The Organization recognizes a tax benefit from an uncertain tax position only if it is more likely than not that the tax position will be sustained on examination by taxing authorities. Management evaluated the Organization's tax positions and concluded that the Organization has no material uncertainties in income taxes.

With few exceptions, the Organization is only subject to income tax examinations by the U.S. federal, state or local tax authorities for three years from the filing date. Interest and penalties, if any, are included in income tax expense.

## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

**Recently adopted accounting pronouncements:** Effective July 1, 2019, the Organization adopted ASU 2018-08, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. The amendments in this update should assist entities in (1) evaluating whether transactions should be accounted for as contributions (nonreciprocal transactions) within the scope of Topic 958, *Not-for Profit Entities*, or as exchange (reciprocal) transactions subject to other guidance, and (2) determining whether a contribution is contingent. The amendments in this update were applied on a modified prospective basis. The adoption did not have a significant impact on the financial statements.

**Recently issued accounting pronouncements:** In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, requiring an entity to recognize the amount of revenue to which it expects to be entitled for the transfer of promised goods or services to customers. The updated standard will replace most existing revenue recognition guidance in U.S. GAAP when it becomes effective and permits the use of either a full retrospective or retrospective with cumulative effect transition method. In June 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-05, which provides an optional one year deferral for the adoption of ASC 606 for private companies, making it effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019. The Organization has elected to defer the adoption one year as permitted by ASU 2020-05 and is currently evaluating the effect that the standard will have on the financial statements.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. The guidance in this ASU supersedes the leasing guidance in Topic 840, *Leases*. Under the new guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement. In June 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-05 to postpone the effective date of ASU 2016-02, and the new standard is now effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. A modified retrospective transition approach is required for lessees for capital and operating leases at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements, with certain practical expedients available. The Organization is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of the standard on the financial statements.

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-13, *Fair Value Measurement (Topics 820): Disclosure Framework – Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Fair Value Measurement*. This ASU modifies the disclosure requirements for fair value measurements in addition to the removal of disclosures related to transfers between level 1 and 2 of the fair value hierarchy, the policy for timing of transfers between levels, the valuation process of level 3 fair value measurements and the roll forward of level 3 investments. Furthermore, the Organization is no longer required to estimate and disclose the timing of liquidity events for investments measured at fair value. Instead, the requirement to disclose such events applies only when they have been communicated to the Organization by the entity in which the Organization is invested or announced publicly. The ASU is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2019. Early adoption is permitted. The Organization is currently evaluating the impact of the standard on the financial statements.

## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*, which creates a new credit impairment standard for financial assets measured at amortized cost. The ASU requires financial assets measured at amortized cost (including loans and trade receivables) to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected, through an allowance for credit losses that are expected to occur over the remaining life of the asset, rather than incurred losses. In November 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-10 to postpone the effective date. The ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim periods within those fiscal years. The Organization is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this standard on the financial statements.

In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, *Not for Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities*, which requires not for profit entities to change their financial statement presentation and disclosure of contributed nonfinancial assets, or gifts-in-kind. Contributed nonfinancial assets are to be presented as a separate line item in the statement of activities, apart from contributions of cash and other financial assets. Disclosure requirements have also been added on disaggregated contributed nonfinancial assets by type. The amendments in this Update are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2021, and for interim periods within fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2022. Early application of the amendments is permitted. The amendments in this ASU should be applied on a retrospective basis. The Organization is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this new guidance on the financial statements.

**Coronavirus:** On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the coronavirus (COVID-19) a “Public Health Emergency of International Concern” and on March 11, 2020, declared COVID-19 a pandemic. The spread of COVID-19, a novel strain of coronavirus, appears to be altering the behavior of businesses and people in a manner that is having negative effects on local, regional and global economies. During the year ended June 30, 2020, COVID-19 impacted the Organization in a number of ways, including closure of clubs in schools and transition to remote programs. The extent to which COVID-19 will impact operations of the Organization in the future will depend on subsequent developments, which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted with confidence, including the duration of the outbreak, new information that may emerge concerning the severity of COVID-19, the actions taken to contain COVID-19 or mitigate its impact, and the impact of each of these items on the economies and financial markets in the United States of America. In particular, the continued spread of COVID-19 could adversely impact the Organization’s operations.

#### Note 2. Liquidity and Availability

The table below presents financial assets and liquidity resources available within one year for general expenditure, such as operating expenses and capitalized construction costs, as of June 30:

	2020	2019
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash	\$ 5,268,193	\$ 3,538,150
Reimbursable expenditures and other receivables	858,989	2,254,262
Pledges receivable	4,424,981	657,598
Investments:		
Endowment appropriation under spending policy	2,840,000	2,755,000
Total financial assets available within one year	<u>\$ 13,392,163</u>	<u>\$ 9,205,010</u>



## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 2. Liquidity and Availability (Continued)

As part of its liquidity management the Organization evaluates, on an annual basis, liquidity requirements taking into consideration operating expectations and capital plans. Financial assets are structured to be available as general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations become due. In addition, the Organization has a board designated endowment totaling \$2,802,399 and \$3,211,637, net of loan (see Note 15), as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, and board designated funds for deferred maintenance of \$548,000 as of June 30, 2020 and 2019. Although the Organization does not intend to spend from its board designated endowment other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of its annual budget approval and appropriation process, amounts from its board designated endowment could be made available if necessary.

The Organization's cash flows have seasonal variations attributable to the timing of contributions received. To manage liquidity, the Organization maintains a working capital portfolio conservatively invested where the amounts and duration of investments correspond with the Organization's projected liquidity needs (see Note 6).

In addition, the Organization has a \$5,000,000 line of credit available for use as of June 30, 2020 and 2019 (See Note 8).

#### Note 3. Pledges Receivable, net

Unconditional promises to give at June 30 are expected to be realized in the following periods:

	2020	2019
In one year or less	\$ 6,293,000	\$ 7,658,000
Between one and five years	2,184,416	7,417,474
	<u>8,477,416</u>	<u>15,075,474</u>
Less:		
Allowance for uncollectible pledges	85,000	150,000
Discount to present value (ranging from 1.31% - 3.74%)	107,000	361,000
	<u>\$ 8,285,416</u>	<u>\$ 14,564,474</u>

As of June 30, 2020 and 2019, the Organization has received approximately \$4.9 million and \$7.6 million, respectively, of intentions to give, which are not reflected in pledges receivable.

As of June 30, 2020 and 2019, one donor constitutes 72% and 66%, respectively, of gross pledges.

## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 4. Net Assets

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following as of June 30:

	2020	2019
Subject to expenditure for specific purpose:		
Specific club programs	\$ 2,581,743	\$ 2,731,886
MHK giving back assistance fund	307,000	503,000
Scholarships	37,938	49,189
Capital	2,252,000	2,263,924
Other	481,275	405,489
	<u>5,659,956</u>	<u>5,953,488</u>
Subject to time restrictions:		
Future years operations	4,263,949	8,875,118
Charitable remainder annuity trusts	281,174	294,134
	<u>4,545,123</u>	<u>9,169,252</u>
Subject to the Organization's spending policy and appropriation:		
Investments in perpetuity (including original gift amount of \$54,058,619 and \$50,763,795 as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively) and the investment return from which is expendable to support:		
Operations	31,064,321	30,141,026
Specific club programs	7,737,876	8,254,488
Facilities support	4,797,266	5,134,738
Scholarships	4,861,581	5,143,958
Professional development	6,168,410	6,608,312
Other	6,202,323	6,366,564
	<u>60,831,777</u>	<u>61,649,086</u>
Not subject to the Organization's spending policy and appropriation:		
Beneficial interests in perpetual trusts	621,021	620,179
Contributions receivable to donor restricted endowment	2,553,000	5,453,000
	<u>3,174,021</u>	<u>6,073,179</u>
	<u>\$ 74,210,877</u>	<u>\$ 82,845,005</u>

## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 4. Net Assets (Continued)

The Organization's Board has designated certain net assets without donor restrictions for the following purposes at June 30:

	2020	2019
Board-designed endowment funds:		
Operations	\$ 4,945,540	\$ 5,354,778
Deferred maintenance reserve	548,000	548,000
	<u>\$ 5,493,540</u>	<u>\$ 5,902,778</u>

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes, by occurrence of other events specified by donors, or by the expiration of time restrictions as follows for the year ended June 30:

	2020	2019
Specific club programs	\$ 428,905	\$ 604,429
Scholarships	11,251	2,836
MHK Giving Back Assistance Fund	210,000	210,000
Time restrictions – operations	6,360,114	5,054,093
Other	618,476	567,707
	<u>\$ 7,628,746</u>	<u>\$ 6,439,065</u>
Releases – long term purposes	<u>\$ 50,339</u>	<u>\$ 358,072</u>

#### Note 5. Long-Term Investments

Long-term investments, at fair value, consisted of the following at June 30:

	2020	2019
Money market savings	\$ 544,300	\$ 1,615,126
Domestic bonds	2,757,319	6,509,058
International bonds	2,114,154	2,102,528
Domestic equity	17,658,645	17,417,747
International equity	10,588,991	11,713,571
Emerging markets equity	4,028,911	4,487,206
Real assets	-	2,921,114
Alternative investments	25,400,923	18,744,102
Total long-term investments	<u>\$ 63,093,243</u>	<u>\$ 65,510,452</u>

## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 6. Fair Value Measurements

Under the FASB's authoritative guidance on fair value measurements, fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In determining fair value, the Organization uses various methods including market, income and cost approaches. Based on these approaches, the Organization often utilizes certain assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk and or the risks inherent in the inputs to the valuation technique. These inputs can be readily observable, market corroborated, or generally unobservable inputs. The Organization utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. Based on the observability of the inputs used in the valuation techniques the Organization is required to provide the following information according to the fair value hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy ranks the quality and reliability of the information used to determine fair values. Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value will be classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

- Level 1:** Quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities traded in active exchange markets, such as the New York Stock Exchange.
- Level 2:** Observable inputs other than Level 1, including quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in less active markets, or other observable inputs that can be corroborated by observable market data.
- Level 3:** Unobservable inputs supported by little or no market activity for financial instruments whose value is determined using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques, as well as instruments for which the determination of fair value requires significant management judgment or estimation.

In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, an asset's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement, in its entirety, requires judgment, and considers factors specific to the investment.

The Organization has various processes and controls in place to ensure that fair value is reasonably estimated. While the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different estimate of fair value at the reporting date.

During the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, there were no changes to the Organization's valuation techniques that had, or are expected to have, a material impact on its financial position or changes in net assets.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for instruments measured at fair value:

**Money market savings, equity securities, bonds, mutual funds and real assets:** The fair value of money market savings, equity securities, bonds and real assets is the market value based on quoted market prices, when available, or market prices provided by recognized broker dealers. If listed prices or quotes are not available, fair value is based upon externally developed models that use unobservable inputs due to the limited market activity of the instrument.

**Beneficial interest in charitable trusts:** The fair value of beneficial interest in charitable trusts is based on quoted market prices of the underlying investments and present value techniques.

## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

#### Note 6. Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

**Profit-interest:** The fair value of the profit interest investment is based on valuation methods including a market approach and a discounted cash flow method based on projected earnings of the underlying project.

The following tables are a summary of assets that the Organization measures at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30:

	2020				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Investments Measured at NAV (a)	Total
<b>Long-term investments:</b>					
Money market savings	\$ 544,300	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 544,300
Domestic bonds	2,757,319	-	-	-	2,757,319
International bonds	2,114,154	-	-	-	2,114,154
Domestic equity	6,868,633	-	-	10,790,012	17,658,645
International equity	10,588,991	-	-	-	10,588,991
Emerging markets equity	2,738,902	-	-	1,290,009	4,028,911
Alternative investments	-	-	-	25,400,923	25,400,923
Total long-term investments	<u>\$ 25,612,299</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 37,480,944</u>	<u>\$ 63,093,243</u>
Beneficial interest in trusts	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 902,195	\$ -	\$ 902,195
<b>Other long-term assets:</b>					
Profit-interest	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 199,000	\$ -	\$ 199,000
Money market savings	51,228	-	-	-	51,228
Mutual funds	137,000	-	-	-	137,000
Total other long-term assets	<u>\$ 188,228</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 199,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 387,228</u>
<b>2019</b>					
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Investments Measured at NAV (a)	Total
<b>Long-term investments:</b>					
Money market savings	\$ 1,615,126	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,615,126
Domestic bonds	6,509,058	-	-	-	6,509,058
International bonds	2,102,528	-	-	-	2,102,528
Domestic equity	7,563,045	-	-	9,854,702	17,417,747
International equity	8,722,540	-	-	2,991,031	11,713,571
Emerging markets equity	3,004,694	-	-	1,482,512	4,487,206
Real assets	2,921,114	-	-	-	2,921,114
Alternative investments	-	-	-	18,744,102	18,744,102
Total long-term investments	<u>\$ 32,438,105</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 33,072,347</u>	<u>\$ 65,510,452</u>
Beneficial interest in trusts	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 914,313	\$ -	\$ 914,313
<b>Other long-term assets:</b>					
Profit-interest	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 273,000	\$ -	\$ 273,000
Money market savings	50,685	-	-	-	50,685
Mutual funds	127,389	-	-	-	127,389
Total other long-term assets	<u>\$ 178,074</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 273,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 451,074</u>

- (a) In accordance with ASC Subtopic 820-10, *Fair Value Measurements*, certain investments that are measured at fair value using the NAV per share (or its equivalent) practical expedient have not been classified within the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy amounts to amounts presented in the statements of financial position.

**The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.**

**Notes to Financial Statements**

**Note 6. Fair Value Measurements (Continued)**

During the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, the Organization did not make any transfers between Level 1, Level 2 or Level 3 assets.

The changes in assets, at fair value, for which the Organization has used Level 3 inputs to determine fair value are as follows:

	2020	2019
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 1,187,313	\$ 1,262,405
Change in value of split interest agreements	(703)	13,983
Change in value of profit-interest	(74,000)	-
Contributions	-	273,000
Distributions	(11,415)	(362,075)
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 1,101,195</u>	<u>\$ 1,187,313</u>

The following table presents quantitative information about significant unobservable inputs used in Level 3 fair value measurements at June 30:

	2020 Fair Value	2019 Fair Value	Valuation Technique	Unobservable Input	Range (Weighted Average)
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	\$ 621,021	\$ 620,179	Market approach based on underlying securities	None	N/A
Beneficial interests in charitable remainder trusts	\$ 281,174	\$ 294,134	Income approach discounted cash flow and present value techniques	Discount Rate Rate of Return Life Expectancy	6% (6%) 6% (6%) 4.3 -18 years (10.66 years)
Profit-interest	\$ 199,000	\$ 273,000	Income and market approach	Profit participation Estimated holding period	0.33% 3 years

The assets related to beneficial interests in perpetual trusts and charitable remainder trusts are held in trusts managed by independent third party trustees, and the Organization has no authority over investment decisions.

## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

#### Note 6. Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

The Organization uses the net asset value (NAV) to determine the fair value of all the underlying investments which (a) do not have a readily determinable fair value and (b) prepare their financial statements consistent with the measurement principles of an investment company. The following table lists investments in investment companies by major category.

		2020			
Strategy		NAV in Funds	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency	Redemption Restrictions
Domestic equity	Funds divided into multiple sectors investing in domestic public companies	\$ 10,790,012	\$ -	Monthly / Quarterly	5-60 day notice
Emerging markets	Fund investing in emerging market equity securities	1,290,009	-	Monthly	15 day notice
Private equity	Venture and buyout, in the U.S. and international	6,809,913	7,429,007	N/A*	N/A
Absolute return	Funds of funds which focus on partnerships investing in publicly traded companies	18,591,010	-	Quarterly / Semi-annual / Annual	45-90 day notice, 1-2 year lock ups for 2 funds
		<u>\$ 37,480,944</u>	<u>\$ 7,429,007</u>		
		2019			
Strategy		NAV in Funds	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency	Redemption Restrictions
Domestic equity	Funds divided into multiple sectors investing in domestic public companies	\$ 9,854,702	\$ -	Monthly / Quarterly	5-60 day notice
International equity	Global fund, primarily publically traded common stocks and fixed income	2,991,031	-	Monthly	6 day notice
Emerging markets	Fund investing in emerging market equity securities	1,482,512	-	Monthly	15 day notice
Private equity	Venture and buyout, in the U.S. and international	6,042,286	4,423,506	N/A*	N/A
Absolute return	Funds of funds which focus on partnerships investing in publicly traded companies	12,701,816	600,000	Quarterly / Semi-annual / Annual	45-90 day notice, 1-2 year lock ups for 2 funds
		<u>\$ 33,072,347</u>	<u>\$ 5,023,506</u>		

\* These funds are in private equity structure, with no ability to be redeemed. Distributions are generally made as the underlying investments are sold.

## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 7. Retirement Plans

On November 1, 2014, the Organization created a tax sheltered annuity retirement plan under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code, which covers all eligible employees. All participating employees have salary reduction contributions made on their behalf. In addition, the Organization will make a core contribution if an employee meets certain eligibility requirements. Additionally, the Organization will match 50% of contributions made by an employee up to 4% of compensation. Retirement plan expense for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 was \$652,008 and \$633,267, respectively.

On November 1, 2014, the Organization created a deferred compensation plan under Section 457(b) of the Internal Revenue Code, which covers certain key members of management. The Organization may make contributions to the participant accounts based on the Board's discretion. Participants are at all times fully vested in employer contributions. The participants in this plan are unsecured creditors of the Organization for the amount of their deferred compensation balances. As of June 30, 2020 and 2019, the balance in the accounts were \$188,228 and \$178,074, respectively, which is included in the statements of financial position as other long-term assets, and the related expense is included in payroll taxes and fringe benefits.

#### Note 8. Line of Credit

The Organization has a \$5,000,000 line of credit structured as a 364-day revolving credit facility with interest payable at LIBOR plus 1%. The line of credit is unsecured and has a liquidity to committed debt covenant to be measured semi-annually. The line of credit is renewed annually in June. The line was renewed on June 26, 2020 through June 30, 2021. Interest expense for the year ended June 30, 2020 was \$1,911. There was no interest expense paid during the year ended June 30, 2019.

#### Note 9. Land, Buildings and Equipment

	2020	2019
Land	\$ 480,275	\$ 480,275
Buildings and improvements	59,410,162	59,312,550
Equipment, furniture and fixtures	3,714,128	3,520,109
Construction in progress	-	3,536
	<u>63,604,565</u>	<u>63,316,470</u>
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(35,074,375)</u>	<u>(32,894,244)</u>
	<u>\$ 28,530,190</u>	<u>\$ 30,422,226</u>

Depreciation expense amounted to \$2,180,126 and \$2,192,492 for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

#### Note 10. Related Party Transactions

The Organization has a conflict of interest policy which requires that each trustee, officer and senior executive shall disclose to the Board at least once a year all the material facts concerning his or her relationship with or interest in any person, firm, corporation or other entity which the Organization has, or proposes to enter into, any contract or other transaction which may, directly or indirectly, result in financial gain or other advantage to such trustee, officer or senior executive by reason or such relationship or interest.



## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 10. Related Party Transactions (Continued)

In the ordinary course of business, the Organization purchases services, which include health benefits, and rents facilities from entities whose officers, partners and/or stockholders are trustees of the Organization. Total payments under these arrangements were \$2,607,372 and \$2,503,467 for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. Some professional services were also received from related parties on an in-kind basis which were recorded as gifts in kind on the statement of activities.

Certain members of the Board of Directors are partners or employees of investment companies in which the Organization has direct investments. Directors and management disclose these relationships and abstain from any votes related to these specific investments. These direct investments represent approximately 9.1% and 2.99% of the Organization's total investments as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

#### Note 11. Contributed Gifts-in-Kind

The Organization receives and recognizes contributed gifts-in-kind, in the form of consulting and other goods and services, at fair value. Contributions made for program activities have been recorded as operating income, and contributions received in connection with capital renovations have been recorded as non-operating income.

The Organization has entered into long-term leases with the Trustees of the George Robert White Fund for the Berkshire Partners Club and a portion of the Edgerley Family Club (99 year lease expiring on September 18, 2106). The use of these facilities constitutes a gift-in-title, the value of which is equal to the fair market value of the lease of the facilities at the commencement of the leases.

#### Note 12. Operating Leases

The Organization has a variety of operating leases for vehicles, equipment and office space. Effective May 1, 2016, the Organization entered into a new office space lease at 200 High Street in Boston, Massachusetts with a related party (Note 10). The new office space lease payments began on March 1, 2017, and run thru February 28, 2032. The new office space rental expense was recorded using the straight-line method in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Deferred rent for the new office space totaled \$471,122 and \$447,395 as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, and is included in accrued expenses on the statements of financial position. As of June 30, 2020 and 2019, the Organization expensed \$601,863 and \$613,301, respectively, for these leases.

The following is a schedule of minimum lease payments under these lease agreements:

Years ending June 30:	
2021	\$ 608,643
2022	573,454
2023	553,086
2024	497,683
2025	474,543
Thereafter	3,197,754
	<u>\$ 5,905,163</u>

**The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.**

**Notes to Financial Statements**

**Note 13. Endowment Assets**

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund at June 30:

	2020		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Board designated endowment funds	\$ 4,985,856	\$ -	\$ 4,985,856
Donor restricted endowment funds	-	60,791,461	60,791,461
Total endowment funds	<u>\$ 4,985,856</u>	<u>\$ 60,791,461</u>	<u>\$ 65,777,317</u>

	2019		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Board designated endowment funds	\$ 5,354,778	\$ -	\$ 5,354,778
Donor restricted endowment funds	-	61,649,086	61,649,086
Total endowment funds	<u>\$ 5,354,778</u>	<u>\$ 61,649,086</u>	<u>\$ 67,003,864</u>

Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 were as follows:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
June 30, 2019	\$ 5,354,778	\$ 61,649,086	\$ 67,003,864
Investment loss, net	(86,279)	(1,674,092)	(1,760,371)
Gifts and designations to endowment and payments on endowment pledges	11,416	3,283,408	3,294,824
Appropriation of endowment income per spending policy	(294,059)	(2,466,941)	(2,761,000)
June 30, 2020	<u>\$ 4,985,856</u>	<u>\$ 60,791,461</u>	<u>\$ 65,777,317</u>

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
June 30, 2018	\$ 5,393,069	\$ 60,880,356	\$ 66,273,425
Investment return, net	151,626	1,809,751	1,961,377
Gifts and designations to endowment and payments on endowment pledges	11,415	1,232,647	1,244,062
Appropriation of endowment income per spending policy	(201,332)	(2,273,668)	(2,475,000)
June 30, 2019	<u>\$ 5,354,778</u>	<u>\$ 61,649,086</u>	<u>\$ 67,003,864</u>

## The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 13. Endowment Assets (Continued)

During the year ended June 30, 2017, the Organization took a loan from the board designated endowment to fund the termination of the pension plan. The loan was \$3,000,000 with a term of 10 years with an interest rate of 3% per annum. Beginning January 1, 2017, monthly interest only payments were due through June 30, 2017, with monthly principal and interest payments commencing on July 1, 2017, through maturity, of \$30,276. There were no principal and interest payments made on the loan during the year ended June 30, 2020. Principal and interest payments made on the loan during the year ended June 30, 2019 totaled \$294,219 and \$69,097, respectively, representing payments for 2020 based on the loan amortization schedule. Interest payments are included as interest expense and in interest and dividend income on the statement of activities. As of June 30, 2020 and 2019, the amount outstanding was \$2,143,141 and is included in endowment assets, and is eliminated in the statements of financial position.

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level the donor requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Deficiencies of this nature are reported in net assets with donor restriction. The aggregate deficiencies between the fair value of the endowment fund and the level required by donor stipulation totaled \$78,277 at June 30, 2020. There were no deficiencies at June 30, 2019.

#### Note 14. Beneficial Interest in Charitable Trusts

Beneficial interest in charitable trusts consist of the following at June 30:

	2020	2019
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts held by third party	\$ 621,021	\$ 620,179
Charitable remainder annuity trusts held by third party	281,174	294,134
	<u>\$ 902,195</u>	<u>\$ 914,313</u>

The Organization is one of the beneficiaries named in various perpetual trusts managed by third party trustees. Under the terms of the trust agreements, the Organization is to receive quarterly or annual distribution payments. During the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 the Organization received \$15,363 and \$18,347, in distributions, respectively.

The Organization is also the beneficiary of charitable remainder trust instruments whereby an independent third party trustee has custody of and manages the assets and the annuities. These assets are recorded net of the present value of the annuity liability. During the year ended June 30, 2019, one trust terminated and the Organization received its share of the trust assets, totaling \$350,660. During the year ended June 30, 2007, one of the trusts terminated and began liquidating the trust assets. Distributions from this trust received during the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 totaled \$11,415 and \$11,415, respectively.

The net change in the value of the Organization's beneficial interest in these trusts is recorded as a change in the value of split interest agreements on the statements of activities. This change amounted to \$(703) and \$13,983 for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

## **The Boys and Girls Clubs of Boston, Inc.**

### **Notes to Financial Statements**

---

#### **Note 15. Conditional Advance**

The Organization received funding from the federal government for a grant under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) as part of the Payroll Protection Program (PPP) through the Small Business Administration (SBA). The total amount of funding was \$2,100,000 with a requirement that the Organization use no less than 60% of the funds for payroll costs and the remainder for business utility expenses, rent or lease payments, or mortgage interest expenses. In addition, staffing and wages need to be maintained at existing levels as defined within the program terms. Spending can take place over a twenty-four week period from the date of initial funding, May 7, 2020. The funding is in the form of a 1% unsecured loan payable over 5 years beginning 10 months after funding which will be forgiven if the criteria are met. Once the twenty-four week spending period ends, the Organization is eligible to submit a forgiveness application which is subject to final verification by the financial institution that provided the PPP funds as well as final approval by the SBA.

The CARES Act funding has been evaluated and determined to be nonreciprocal, meaning the granting entity has not received a direct benefit in exchange for the resources provided. Instead, revenue is recognized like a conditional contribution, i.e., when the barrier to entitlement is overcome. The barrier to entitlement is considered overcome when expenditures associated with each grant are determined to be allowable and all other significant conditions of the grant are met. While the Organization intends to satisfy the requirements to have the funds forgiven, the Organization has not yet undergone the forgiveness application process as of June 30, 2020. This represents a barrier, and as a result, the entire amount is considered a conditional grant and is expected to be recognized as revenue during the year ending June 30, 2021. The Organization submitted their application for forgiveness in December 2020.

#### **Note 16. Subsequent Events**

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through January 15, 2021, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.